
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 20 September 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

4.    Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
  

5.    Summary of Internal Audit Reports issued and progress update on the 
2022/23 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 9 - 32) 
  

Public Document Pack



 

6.    Local Government Act 1972 - Re-admission of the Public  
  

7.    Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 33 - 42) 
  

8.    Review of the Internal Audit Charter (Pages 43 - 54) 
  

9.    Ombudsman Annual Review Letter (Pages 55 - 64) 
  

10.    Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 and Monitoring Report 
2022/23 (Pages 65 - 80) 
  

11.    Decisions taken by Officers under Delegated Powers (Pages 81 - 88) 
  

12.    Standards and Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23 (Pages 89 - 
92) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



S&A 27.07.22 
1 

 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 27th July, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Caulfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors Brady 

Kellman 
T Murphy 
 

Councillors Snowdon 
Christian 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

1    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rayner. 
  

3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 20 April, 2022 be approved as a correct record and be signed by 
the Chair. 
  

4    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 21/22  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented the Standards and 
Audit Committee Annual Report for 2021/22. The Annual Report was 
attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in 
their guidance note “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities” recommend that an Audit Committee should produce an 
annual report on their activity. The production of an Annual Report helps 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 27.07.22 
2 

 
 

to assess the performance of the Committee and raises the profile of the 
Committee.  
 
Members commented that all council and committee reports should 
consider climate change fully and discussed positive and practical steps 
that the Committee could take to raise the profile of climate change within 
the council. Members agreed to invite the Climate Change Officer to 
attend the Standards and Audit Committee to discuss how the 
Committee, through its powers, can support the embedding of climate 
change as a high profile issue across the council. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Standards and Audit Committee Annual Report for 2021/22 
be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 

2. That the Climate Change Officer be invited to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 

  
5    INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  

 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented the Internal Audit 
Consortium Annual Report for 2021/22.  
 
The report provided a summary of the internal audit work undertaken 
during 2021/22 which had been used to inform the opinion on 
governance, risk and internal control. A total of 19 audits had been 
completed during the year of which 10 were substantial, five were 
reasonable, four were limited and none were inadequate. In addition, no 
fraud had been identified. A summary of the reports issued and their 
overall opinion was attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
For the year ended 2021/22, the Head of the Internal Audit Consortium’s 
opinion found that reasonable assurance could be provided on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control. 
 
Issues arising from audits completed during the year were used to inform 
the Annual Governance Statement; these included procurement, project 
management, health and safety and asset management. 
 

Page 4



S&A 27.07.22 
3 

 
 

The majority of audits scheduled for 2021/22 had been completed and the 
remaining audits would be scheduled into the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
A comparison of the completed and deferred audits was attached at 
Appendix 2 of the officer’s report. 
 
It was reported that quality control procedures had been established 
within the Internal Audit Consortium which were documented in the 
Quality and Assurance Improvement Programme attached at Appendix 3 
of the officer’s report.  
 
The report also informed Members that the internal audit activity was 
organisationally independent.  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium had compared performance 
against the Internal Audit Charter and found that the requirements of the 
Charter had been met during 2021/22. 
 
Members expressed their thanks to the Internal Audit Team for their work 
in delivering the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report for 2021/22 be noted. 
  

6    PROGRESS REPORT ON THE 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a report 
summarising the internal audit reports issued during the period March 
2022 to June 2022 in relation to the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 
  
It was noted that three reports had been issued during this period which 
had been given the following levels of assurance: 
  
-      ‘Substantial assurance’ – one 
  
-      ‘Limited assurance’ – two 
  
A summary of these reports was provided in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report and the limited assurance reports (Planning Fee Income and Non-
Housing Property Repairs) were attached in full at Appendices 2 and 3 of 
the officer’s report. The Committee were informed that no fraud had been 
detected. 

Page 5



S&A 27.07.22 
4 

 
 

  
The Development Management and Conservation Manager provided an 
update on the recommendations from the recent Planning Fee Income 
audit. Members were informed that the eight recommendations had been 
acted on and new processes and procedures were in place to ensure that 
fees were collected and reconciled in a robust way. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

7    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

8    PROGRESS REPORT ON THE 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 
APPENDIX 3  
 
The Corporate Property Manager provided an update on the 
recommendations from the recent audit on Non-Housing Property 
Repairs. The audit had found that the property condition surveys and 
maintenance plans were out of date and a draft asset management plan 
required formal approval.  
 
Additional resourcing within the team was required in order to develop 
and deliver the maintenance plans. A contractor would carry out the 
surveys of the properties and provide 10-year maintenance plans. An 
Interim Property Director, due to start in September, would manage the 
delivery of the maintenance plans and develop a new strategic asset 
management plan. 
 
The Service Director – Finance informed members that the 10 year 
maintenance programme had been flagged up as a risk for the medium 
term financial plan as it could not be funded through borrowing under the 
prudential code. 
 

Page 6



S&A 27.07.22 
5 

 
 

Members commented that the issues arising from this report needed to be 
considered in more detail and that the risks should be properly assessed 
before being brought back to the Committee. In addition, Members raised 
concerns about the creation of the new Interim Property Director post and 
the relationship with the existing directors. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That a briefing be arranged for the Committee at the beginning of 
September to consider the risk assessment. 
 

2. That the Interim Property Director be invited to attend the Standards 
and Audit Committee on 28 September, 2022. 

  
9    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
  

10    INTERNAL AUDIT UNTAPPED POTENTIAL  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a report to inform 
Members of a recent CIPFA publication titled “Internal Audit: untapped 
potential” which was attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. The 
publication promoted the importance of internal audit and the benefit it 
can bring to organisations in terms of managing risks and improving the 
governance and control framework. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
  

11    RIPA ANNUAL REPORT AND INSPECTION 2022  
 
The Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer (and RIPA Senior 
Responsible Officer) presented the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Report 2022 and informed Members of the 
outcome of the routine RIPA inspection by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO). 
 

Page 7



S&A 27.07.22 
6 

 
 

The council has powers under the RIPA 2000 to conduct authorised 
directed surveillances and use of human intelligence sources in certain 
circumstances in connection with the conduct of criminal investigations.  
 
The IPC oversees the exercise of surveillance powers and the IPCO 
carried out a three year inspection on 9 June, 2022 with the council’s 
RIPA Senior Responsible Officer and the Data Protection Officer. The 
inspector was complimentary of the council’s RIPA Policy and 
recommended some minor updates which were highlighted in Appendix 1 
of the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report and outcome of the 2022 RIPA inspection be noted. 
 

2. That the Surveillance Policy be updated as set out in the officer’s 
report and that the Head of Regulatory Law be authorised to make 
necessary consequential amendments. 
 

3. That the proposed RIPA activity for 2022/23 be progressed. 
 
  

12    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2022/23  
 
The work programme for the Standards and Audit Committee for 2022/23 
was considered. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 

Meeting: 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  
 

28th September 2022 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Directorate: 
 

Finance 

For publication 
 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of internal audit 
recommendations made, implemented and outstanding. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the report be noted. 

 
2.2 That a further summary of outstanding internal audit recommendations be 

submitted to the Standards and Audit Committee in April 2023. 
 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 
 

3.1 To inform Members of the progress made in respect of implementing internal 
audit recommendations so that they can assess if appropriate and timely 
action is being taken. 
 

4.0 Report details 
 

4.1 It has previously been agreed by the Standards and Audit Committee that a 
report detailing outstanding internal audit recommendations be brought to the 
Standards and Audit Committee every 6 months. The last report was brought 
in February 2022. 
 
 

4.2 Attached, as Appendix 1, is a summary of made, implemented and 
outstanding internal audit recommendations as at the end of August 2022.  
There are 3 medium priority recommendations and 6 low priority 
recommendations outstanding, this is an improved position from 6 months 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



ago. Appendix 1 provides an update from managers in respect of each 
outstanding recommendation. 
 

5.0 Alternative options 
 

5.1 The report is for information 
 
6.0 Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money 

 
6.1 Internal audit recommendations are aimed at ensuring there are controls in 

place to protect the Council’s finances and thus contributing towards 
achieving value for money. 
 

7.0 Implications for consideration – Legal 
 

7.1 None 
 

8.0 Implications for consideration – Human resources 
 

8.1 None 
 

9.0 Implications for consideration – Council plan 
 

9.1 The implementation of internal audit recommendations helps to ensure that 
governance, ri
[...]
 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Review of the Internal Audit Charter 
 

Meeting: 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  
 

28th September 2022 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Directorate: 
 

Finance 

For publication  
 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 To report to Members for information and approval the results of a review of 
the Internal Audit Charter. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
state that the Head of Internal Audit must periodically review the Internal 
Audit Charter and present it to the relevant Committee for approval.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Members note the outcome of the review of the Internal Audit Charter. 
 

2.2 That subject to any comments Members may wish to make, that the Internal 
Audit Charter be agreed. 
 

2.3 That the agreed Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in a years’ time or sooner 
in the event of any significant changes being made to the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 
 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 
 

3.1 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to clearly set 
out the purpose, authority and principal responsibilities of the Internal Audit 
Consortium.  
 

4.0 Report details 
 

4.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which took effect from the 
1 April 2013 require that the purpose, authority and responsibility of internal 
audit must be formally defined in an Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1). 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



4.2      The Internal Audit Charter was last formally approved by this Committee in 
September 2021. It was agreed that the Charter would be reviewed every 
year to ensure that it is kept up to date and in accordance with CIPFA best 
practice. 
 

4.3 There have been no updates to the PSIAS since the last review of the 
Charter. 
 

4.4 The current Internal Audit Charter has been reviewed and it is felt that it is 
still fit for purpose. The only update made is to refle
[...]
the risk 
management, governance and internal control arrangements in place. 

 
47. Subject to availability of resources with the internal audit plan, internal 

audit may assist management in the investigation of suspected fraud 
and corruption. 

 
48. The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium will report any instances of 

fraud detected as a result of audits undertaken to the Audit Committee. 
 
 
REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
49. The Internal Audit Charter will be reviewed every year by the Head of 

the Internal Audit Consortium and will be reported to each Council’s 
Audit Committee for approval. 

  

 
Reviewed and Updated August 2022 
 

 

Page 54



FOR PUBLICATION 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN  
ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2022 

                                                                 
   
MEETING:  (1)  STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

(2)  CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
 GOVERNANCE  
 

DATE:  (1) 28TH SEPTEMBER 2022 
(2) tbc 
 

REPORT BY: MONITORING OFFICER 
 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

  
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members about the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  

Annual Review Letter.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 Each year local authorities are sent an annual review letter by the 

Ombudsman. This summarises statistics about complaints received by the 
Ombudsman and their outcome. 

 
3.2 This report informs members about the latest annual letter, received in July 

2022, relating to Chesterfield Borough Council’s performance in the year 
ending 31st March 2022. 

 
3.3 A complaint to the Ombudsman stage is the final stage that a complaint about 

council service can be taken. The Ombudsman usually requires a complaint 
to have completed all stages of the Council’s internal procedures before 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



considering it1. This can mean that a complaint is referred back to the Council 
if it has not completed the internal stages. 

 
4.0 ANNUAL LETTER 
 
4.1 A copy of the Annual Letter is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
4.2 The letter shows that 10 complaints were made about the council to the 
 Ombudsman in the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 (in 2021 7 
 complaints  were made). 
 
4.3 These related to Benefits and Tax (1), Environmental Services and Public 

Protection and Regulation (3) Planning and Development (1), Housing (4) 
and Other (1). 

 
4.4 Of the complaints decided in the same period, 2 were referred back for local 

resolution (these are typically because the Council’s internal complaints 
procedures have not been used or used completely), 3 were closed after 
initial enquiries. On 3 advice was given. One complaint was 
incomplete/invalid. Individual decisions can be viewed on the Ombudsman 
website where published2. It is not possible to discuss individual cases at the 
meeting as to do so would risk disclosing personal data. 

 
4.5 Only one complaint (Planning and Development) was upheld by the 

Ombudsman in the year, with the authority providing a satisfactory remedy 
(an apology). The decision related to how the complaint had been handled, 
rather than to an error in the planning process. Of the five preceding years, in 
2020/21 4 complaints had been upheld against the Council, with none in the 
years before that.  

 
4.6 The Annual Review Letter also refers to the effect of lifting of Covid-19 

restrictions and local authorities having new ways of working. The 
Ombudsman urges local authorities to consider how complaints are 
prioritised and resourced. Properly resourced complaints systems can give 
valuable insight to management and members, giving early signs of problems 
and opportunities to improve service delivery. Reference is made to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman working jointly with the Housing 
Ombudsman service to develop a joint complaint handling code, 
consolidating approaches and simplifying guidance. 

 
1 https://www.chesterfield.gov.u
[...]
% 14 0 0 
2019 0 1 5 0 2 0 0% 8 0 0 
2018 0 4 7 3 2 0 0% 16 0 0 
 
*error by LGO? - DCC function 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 
 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 and Monitoring Report 
2022/23 

 
Meeting: 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
Council 

Date:  
 

28th September 2022 
19th October 2022 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Deputy Leader 

Directorate: 
 

Finance  

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2021/22. 

 
1.2 To consider the Treasury Management activities for the first five months of 

2022/23 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee recommends to the full Council 
that: 
 

2.1 The outturn Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 be approved. 
 
2.2 The treasury management stewardship report for 2021/22 be approved. 

 
2.3 The treasury management position for the first five months of 2022/23 be 

noted. 
 

 
3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 
3.1 To keep Members informed about the council’s treasury management 

activities and to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Services. 
 
 

4.0 Report Details 
 

4.1 Background 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



 

4.1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy requires the full Council to 
receive three treasury reports each financial year; the Strategy report before 
the start of each financial year, an annual report for the previous financial 
year and a mid-year review for the current year.   
 

4.1.2 The Annual Report for 2021/22 is attached at Appendix A.  The report meets 
the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities.  The Council is required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
4.1.3 Following the Icelandic banks collapse in 2008 the regulatory framework 

places a much greater emphasis on the review and scrutiny by Members of 
treasury management activities.   The attached report provides details of the 
treasury management activities in 2021/22 and confirms compliance with the 
Council’s approved policies.   

 
4.2 Summary of the Annual Report  
 
4.2.1 During 2021/22, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 

requirements. The key actual prudential and treasury indicators detailing the 
impact of capital expenditure activities during the year, with comparators, 
are as follows: 

 

Actual prudential and treasury indicators 
2020/21 
Actual 
£’000 

2021/22 
Revised 

£’000 

2021/22 
Actual 
£’000 

Actual capital expenditure 31,423 75,921 58,185 
Capital Financing Requirement: 
- General Fund 
- HRA 
Total 

 
  24,665 
126,477 
151,142 

 
59,624 

124,580 
184,204 

 
56,560 

124,579 
181,139 

External debt 
Investments  

125,429 
  32,420 

139,089 
10,000 

143,489 
27,167 

Net borrowing 93,009 129,089 116,322 
 

4.2.2 Other prudential and treasury indicators are to be found in Appendix A. The 
Service Director - Finance also confirms that borrowing over the medium 
term is only undertaken for a capital purpose and the statutory borrowing 
limit (the authorised limit) was not breached in 2021/22. 

 
4.2.3 The financial year 2021/22 continued the challenging environment of low 

investment return, with bank base rates remaining at a record low of 0.10% 
for a significant part of the year. However, as a result of rising, persistent 
inflation the Bank of England raised bank base rate to 0.25% in December 
2021, 0.5% in February 2022 and 0.75% in March 2022.  There was a large 
differential between borrowing and investments rates during the year.   

 

Page 66



 

4.2.4 Investments – Interest income received for the year £21,000 against a 
budgeted amount of £7,000. The increase was as a direct result of the 
increased interest rates towards the latter part of the financial year. During 
the 2021/22 financial 
[...]
 standard 
was due to come into for force for local authorities from 1st April 2022. Following 
a consultation CIFPA/LASAAC announced an optional two year delay to the 
implementation of this standard a decision which was confirmed by the Financial 
Reporting Advisory Board in early April 2022. Authorities can now choose to 
adopt the new standard on 1st April 2022, 1st April 2023 or 1st April 2024. The 
Authority intends to adopt the new standard on 1st April 2024. 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Decisions taken by officers under delegated powers  
 

Meeting: 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  
 

28 September, 2022 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

N/A 

Directorate: 
 

Corporate 

For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To report the decisions made by officers under delegated powers from the 

start of the municipal year to date. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the report and schedule of officer decisions taken under delegated 
powers, attached at appendix 1, be noted. 
 

3.0 Report details 
 

3.1 The Council’s delegation scheme in part 3 of the Constitution defines which 
functions have been delegated to officers. In accordance with section 7 and 8 
of The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, decisions 
taken by officers under delegated powers are required to be published as 
soon as reasonably practicable after the decision is taken.  
 

3.2 When an officer makes a decision under delegated powers, a record is placed 
on the Council’s website which also states the reasons for the decision, 
alternative options considered and a record of any declared conflict of 
interest. The decisions are available to view by clicking here: 
https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListOfficerDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&BA
M=1  
 

3.3 After a recent internal audit of committee report processes, it was 
recommended that consideration be given to reporting officer decisions to 
committee on a regular
[...]
ew of Internal Audit  Internal Audit 

 
*may move to November depending on deadlines. 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
	Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Minutes
	5 Summary of Internal Audit Reports issued and progress update on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix 1 Reports Issued
	Appendix 2 Progress on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix 3 Housing Rents Report

	7 Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations
	Appendix 1 for Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations

	8 Review of the Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Charter
	INTRODUCTION


	9 Ombudsman Annual Review Letter
	Appendix 1 Chesterfield Borough Council
	Appendix 2 Ombudsman Annual Letters - statistics 2022

	10 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 and Monitoring Report 2022/23
	Appendix A - Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021-22

	11 Decisions taken by Officers under Delegated Powers
	Appendix 1 for Decisions taken by officers under delegated powers

	12 Standards and Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


S&A 28.09.22 
1 

 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Caulfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors Rayner 

Brady 
Kellman 
 

Councillors T Murphy 
Christian 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

13    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

14    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Snowdon. 
  

15    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 27 July, 2022 be approved as a correct record and be signed by 
the Chair. 
  

16    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

17    SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED AND 



S&A 28.09.22 
2 

 
 

PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium submitted a report to provide 
Members with a progress update on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
  
Since the Committee last met in July, five reports had been issued with 
the following levels of assurance: 
  

-      ‘Substantial assurance’ – three 
 

-      ‘Reasonable assurance’ – one 
 

-      ‘Limited assurance’ – one  
  
A summary of the reports issued was attached at Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report. The report with limited assurance related to housing rents 
and a full copy of the report was attached at Appendix 3 of the officer’s 
report.  
  
The Service Director – Digital, HR and Customer Services and the Head 
of Revenues attended the meeting to provide an update on the 
recommendations from the audit of housing rents. They explained that a 
re-shape of the service was taking place that looked at making 
improvements to processes and strengthening the staffing resource to 
provide more opportunities for staff progression and retention. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the update be noted. 
  

18    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
  

19    IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a report on the 
progress made in respect of the implementation of internal audit 
recommendations. 
  



S&A 28.09.22 
3 

 
 

A summary of the recommendations along with details of the progress 
towards implementation was attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report. There were three medium priority recommendations and six low 
priority recommendations that remained outstanding, which was an 
improved position since the last update in February, 2022. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the report be noted. 
  

2.   That a further summary of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations be submitted to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in April, 2023. 

  
20    REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  

 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a report to inform 
Members of the review of the Internal Audit Charter and to seek approval 
to approve the Charter.  
  
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the purpose, 
authority and responsibility of internal audit must be formally defined in an 
Internal Audit Charter. The Charter was formally reviewed every year to 
ensure that it was kept up to date and in accordance with CIPFA best 
practice. 
  
The Internal Audit Charter, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, 
had been reviewed and it was considered to be fit for purpose. One minor 
change was made to reflect a change of job title for the Head of the 
Internal Audit Consortium. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the outcome of the review of the Internal Audit Charter be 
noted. 
  

2.   That the Internal Audit Charter, as attached at Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report, be approved. 
  

3.   That the Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in a years’ time or 
sooner in the event of any significant changes being made to the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 



S&A 28.09.22 
4 

 
 

  
21    OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER  

 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report informing Members of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter.  
  
Each year, the Council receives an annual review letter from the 
Ombudsman summarising statistics about complaints received by the 
Ombudsman and their outcome. The latest annual letter, received in July 
2022, related to the Council’s performance in the year ending 31 March, 
2022. 
  
The Annual Letter, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, showed 
that 10 complaints had been made about the Council to the Ombudsman 
in the period 1 April, 2021 to 31 March, 2022. The complaints related to 
benefits and tax (1), environmental services and public protection and 
regulation (3), planning and development (1), housing (4) and other (1). 
Two complaints were referred back for local resolution, three were closed 
after initial enquiries, advice was given on three complaints and one 
complaint was incomplete/invalid. 
  
One complaint, which related to planning and development, was upheld 
by the Ombudsman and the Council provided an apology as a satisfactory 
remedy. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted. 
  

22    TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Group Financial Accountant presented a report for Members to 
consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2021/22 and the 
Treasury Management activities for the first five months of 2022/23. The 
report also informed Members of the outturn prudential indicators for the 
financial year 2021/22.  
  
The report confirmed that during 2021/22 the Council had complied with 
its legislative and regulatory requirements. 
  
*RESOLVED –  



S&A 28.09.22 
5 

 
 

  
That it be recommended to Full Council that: 
  

1.   The outturn Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 be approved. 
  

2.   The treasury management stewardship report for 2021/22 be 
approved. 
  

3.   The treasury management position for the first five months of 
2022/23 be noted. 

  
23    DECISIONS TAKEN BY OFFICERS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  

 
The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer presented a report informing 
Members of decisions made by officers under delegated powers from the 
start of the municipal year to date. The details of decisions were provided 
in a schedule attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the report and schedule of officer decisions taken under delegated 
powers, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, be noted.   
  

24    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2022/23  
 
The work programme for the Standards and Audit Committee for 2022/23 
was considered. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 


